8. Equity Investment Mark to Market 2.7 (5.7) 1.3 8.8 1.8

9. M&A 0.3 0.5 0.5 2.3 2.3

10. LOC / Franchise Tax 2.0 3.2 1.2 1.2 3.2

11. Genie/HQ Office Relocation Gain & OKC Sale -- 1.5 1.5 -- --

Terex Adjusted EBITDA $496.1 $737.5 $395.8 $396.6 $738.3

Terex Revenue $4,417.7 $5,151.5 $2,638.8 $2,674.2 $5,186.9

Terex Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 11.2% 14.3% 15.0% 14.8% 14.2%

Terex Capital Expenditures 109.6 127.2 39.1 59.2 147.3

Terex Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets (0.2) (33.6) (33.5) (0.1) (0.2)

Terex Net Capital Expenditures $109.4 $93.6 $5.6 $59.1 $147.1

Terex Adjusted EBITDA 496.1 737.5 395.8 396.6 738.3

Less: Terex Net Capital Expenditures 109.4 93.6 5.6 59.1 147.1

Terex Adjusted EBITDA - Terex Net Capital Expenditures $386.7 $643.9 $390.2 $337.5 $591.2

Terex Conversion % 77.9% 87.3% 98.6% 85.1% 80.1%

39

Pro Forma Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA

Note:

1. Approximately $25mm of annual synergies predominantly from operations, commercial and sourcing expected to be realized by fiscal year 2026. Based on Management estimates. Does not include ~$15mm

of one-time costs to achieve the expected synergies

Appendix: Non-GAAP Financial Measures5

Pro Forma LTM

($ in millions) 2022 2023 YTD 6/30/23 YTD 6/30/24 6/30/24

Terex Revenue $4,417.7 $5,151.5 $2,638.8 $2,674.2 $5,186.9

ESG Revenue 660.8 753.7 357.9 439.7 835.5

Total Pro Forma Revenue $5,078.5 $5,905.2 $2,996.7 $3,113.9 $6,022.4

Terex Adjusted EBITDA $496.1 $737.5 $395.8 $396.6 $738.3

ESG Adjusted EBITDA 110.6 149.1 70.9 95.8 174.0

Synergies
1 -- -- -- -- 25.0

Total Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $606.7 $886.6 $466.7 $492.4 $937.3

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 11.9% 15.0% 15.6% 15.8% 15.6%

Terex Net Capital Expenditures 109.4 93.6 5.6 59.1 147.1

ESG Capital Expenditures 9.9 9.2 3.5 9.5 15.2

Pro Forma Net Capital Expenditures $119.3 $102.8 $9.1 $68.6 $162.3

Pro Forma % of Revenue 2.3% 1.7% 0.3% 2.2% 2.7%

Terex Adjusted EBITDA - Net Capital Expenditures 386.7 643.9 390.2 337.5 591.2

ESG Adjusted EBITDA - Net Capital Expenditures 100.7 139.9 67.4 86.3 158.8

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA - Net Capital Expenditures $487.4 $783.8 $457.6 $423.8 $750.0

Pro Forma Conversion % 80.3% 88.4% 98.0% 86.1% 82.2%

	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Notice to and Undertaking by Recipients
	Slide 3: Notice to and Undertaking by Recipients (Cont’d)
	Slide 4: Forward Looking Statements
	Slide 5: Today’s Presenters
	Slide 6: Today’s Agenda
	Slide 7: Executive Summary
	Slide 8: Transaction Summary
	Slide 9: Sources & Uses and Pro Forma Capitalization
	Slide 10: Summary Term Sheet (RCF & 1st Lien Term Loan B)
	Slide 11: Transaction Timeline
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Terex Company Overview
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: ESG Aligns with Terex’s Strategic Growth Priorities